Muna Anees Noorani, Mr. Mohamed Awais Jehangir Noorani, Mr. 

Mohamed Musaed Abu Nasr Noorani, and Ms. Saniyya Anees Noorani, on a preferential basis to the 

Proposed allottees under Promoter & Promoters Group category (Individual Investors), at a price of 

Rs. 102.43/- (Rupees One Hundred Two and Forty-Three Paise only) per equity share [i.e. including a 

premium of Rs. 92.43/- (Rupees Ninety-Two and Forty-Three Paise only) per equity share, or such higher 

price which shall not be less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V (Preferential Issue) of

[...]

necessary, without the need of any further approval from the Members, to undertake the preferential 
issue, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

Accordingly, in terms of the Act and the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, consent of the members is being 
sought for the raising of funds aggregating upto Rs. 14,99,99,926.02/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores 
Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Six and Two Paise Only) by way of 
issue and allotment of 14,64,414 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of Rs. 
102.43/- per Equity Share for cash, on a preferential basis to the Proposed Allottees as the Board of 
Directors of the Company may determine in the manner detailed hereafter.

[...]

*The amount utilised for general corporate purposes does not exceed 25% of the issue proceeds 

The issue and allotment of Equity Shares by way of preferential allotment to the Promoter & Promoters 
Group is by way of cash contribution. 

2. Number of securities to be issued and Pricing 

The Company proposes to issue up to 14,64,414 (Fourteen Lakhs Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred 
and Fourteen Only) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each fully paid up of the 
Company at Rs. 102.43/- (Rupees One Hundred Two and Forty-Three Paise only) each including a 
premium of Rs. 92.43/- (Rupees Ninety-Two and Forty-Three Paise only) per share aggregating to Rs. 
14,99,99,926.02/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Twenty-Six and Two Paise Only) or such higher price, which shall not be less than the minimum 
specified price as per the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations to the Proposed Allottees, subject to receiving the 
approval of the shareholders, stock exchanges and any other statutory approvals, if required.

[...]

of Chapter V of ICDR Regulations and fair value per equity share of the Company as on the Relevant 
Date, determined based on the aforementioned Valuation Report. 

Based on the above the price at which the Preferential Issue is being made continues to be Rs. 
102.43/- (Rupees One Hundred Two and Forty-Three Paise only) per Equity share as the same is 
higher than the minimum specified price per Equity share computed in accordance with Regulation 164 
(1) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and the floor price as per the Valuation Report as prescribed by the